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ProtOCol with France on Agriculture

*114. SHRI p. RAJAGOPAL lS'AIDU: WiJI the Minister of AGRI-C LTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether a protocol on aaricul-
tur hal b on lianed wish Franc in Ju~c, l' 4; ana
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(b) if so, whether the details there-
.f wilJ be laid on the Table?

THE MINISTER 'OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGBNDRA MAKWANA): (a) Yes
Sir.

(b) A copy of the protocol is placed on the Table gf the House.

Indo-French Protocol for Co-opera tfon in the field of Agriculture ftnd rUI'IIl

Development

The Government of Republic of India and the Government of the Republic of France;

Aware of the importance of Agriculture and Rural Development;

Taking into consideration the essential contribution which is brought by the
~cientific and Teebnica 1 Research in the field of Agriculture an Rural Development in the achieving of the social and economic goals aimed at by both the Government ;

Taking into c nsiderat:on the mutual benefit which can be gained by a close cooperation between the institutions concerned with the problem of research , training and agricultural as we)) as rural development;

De irous of incl' asing their scientific , technical and eeonomic exchanges in the field of agriculture and Rural Development;

onsidering the Agreement on Cultura], Scientific and Technical Cooperation signed on the 7th June] 966;

Considering the Agreement on Scit.l~ce and Techno]ogy signed on the 18th of July 1978;

Con idering the Indo-French Protocol for cooperation in the field of Agriculture and Rural Development signed on the 28th January, 1980 between the two

Governments and the di cussions held between the delegation led by Rao Birendra Singh, Mini ter of Agriculture and Mr. Michel Rocard, the Prench
Mini ter of Agriculture during 1st te
4th January, J984;

Have agreed on the following :-

Article I

The Government of Republic of India and the Government of the Republic of France will endeavour to develop scientific, technica I a nd economic cooperation between the two countrie in the field of Agriculture and Rural Development.

Article 2

In the field of Scientific Research as.
Technical Cooperation, the areas ef common interest for collaboration in the fields of Agriculture and AJIied Sciences between the Government of Republic of France and the Government of the Re. bublic of India will be cho en from the Ii t annexed to the present Protocol.
They will be subject to revision with mutual consent.

The Collaboration will ta ke the for of exchange of cientists and student. materials and information, supply of equi;:>ment and organisat~on of Work. shops/Seminars.

Article 3

The two sides shall endeavour to promote actions of technological and industrial cooperation involving, on eaeh side, pUblic, cooperative and private enterprises in the field of Agriculture, including Fisheries and Animal Husbandry, Rural Development, IrrigatioJt and Agro-Food Industries.

Article 4

The Cooperation as per th PI.toe,,) will be carried out in accordance with the Work Plan for 2 years prepftred on the basi of annual me tings to be held alternatively in India and France. 'I1le
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O1k Plan will give details of the ebj ctives, the method of implementation, and the time schedules in respect of the acti~ities proposed,

In order to finalise the exchanges provided for in the Articles 2 and 3, the Government organisations concerned by this cooperation could sign specific Agreements with the prior approval of respective Governments.

Article 5

The administrative, financial and judicial modalities for c;ooperation under this Protocol will be in accordance with the following provisions ;

With regard to any visit or exchange of Personnel :

(a) all expenses relating to international travel to and fro Delhi /
Paris wilJ be borne by the ending side;

(b) a11 expenses relating to board, lodging and internal travel while the visitor is on official duty in the receiving country will be borne by the receiving side.

In connection with the visit of any delegation, the receiving country will b6
~iven a reasonable notice of the proposed delegation, in accordance with the Work Plan.

Both sides shall facilitate the implementation of Part III, Article 8 of the Protocol of Financial Terms relating to the Agreement for Cultural, Scientific and Technical Cooperation between the Government of Indi a and the Government of France signed on 7th June, 1966 for all questions relating to the duty free import of all equipment which either Government would like to supply to the other side under the Agreement for tho purpose of utilisation in the co]laborative projects in the field of agJ'licuJturaJ re earch and education a well a in the field of agricu1tural and rural d velopmbnt.

Article 6

This Protocol shaH enter into effect upon signature and shall remain valid for a period of five years.

Done at Paris this 25th day of June in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Four and in three originals each in the Hindi, French and English languages, all the texts "eing equally authentic. In case of inconsistency, the English text shall prevail.

Rao Birendra Singh M. Record
For the Government For the Govern-of the Republic of ment of Republic
India of France

Annexure I

Areas of Common interest for coll aboration in the broad field of Agriculture and AIJied Sciences.

1. Crop Sciences

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1'7

1.8

1.9

Rape Seed and Mustard: improving yie Id potential and oil quality through geneti!; manipulation, using techniques of tissue culture, proto-plast fusion etc.

Grain Legumes- improving yield potential and nutritive value through modern plant breeding techn i que", .

Vegetables (particularly tempe ..
rate) ._ improvement of varieties and production of hybrid seeds.

Fruit (particularly tempera te)-
introduction of superior germplasm and root stocks of fruit trees such as almonds, grapes and citrus,

Control of coconut wilt.

Biological nitrogen fixation.

Agricultural use of Mycorhiza .

Reconbiant DNA technology.

CoUaboration between IRHU of France, the Indian Coconut
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Development Board and Central plantation Crop R earch Institute in Research and Development.

1.10 T is 'ue culture techniques in date Palm, oil palm and other horti~
cultural crops.

1.11. Med:cinal and Aromatic Plants.

1. J 2 Cerea I Production Technology with particular reference to wheat and barJey.

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.S

3.6.

Fore try:

Mas ' pr duction of good quality seedling / pJanting material Including plants rai ed through tis ue cu Iture; breeding and genetic impr vemcnt of tree species;
introduction of exotic tree specie; development of agro-technique for optimisi ng production of tre crops.

Bio-mas production through fa t growing species and hybirds.

Forest Resources Management and soil resources con ervation.

Water Management :

Systems approach to water utilisation.

Water balance and ground water rech' rge techniques.

Water resource development 10

small agricultural water shed.

High discharge, low-head pumps.

Low pressurt= prinkler sy tern ami drip irrigation systems.

Equipment for land development for irrigation and drainage-in small farms.

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.

5.1

S.2

S.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

S.1

Farm Machinery

Development of proto-types f farm implements and agricultural machinery for . mall farms and farm machinery manufa turing extension ervice.

Instruments and techniques for testing of farm equipment and quality control.

Structure for surface covered cultivation.

Po t-harvest technology with peci al ref renee to detoxification

of ojl cakes.

Development of proto-types of farm tractors which run on producer gas.

Glass House/Plastic green house technology for growing vegetables and flowers.

Afiatoxins in groundnut, rapeseed mustard. soyabean cake and oils.

Livestock Science

Embryo transplant technology, including seXIng. cloning and long-term preservation of embryos.

Cryo-pre ervation of ram semen.

New methods of immune essays of hormones in Jive tocJc.

Genetic engiI1cering of viru e for developing monoclonal and 8,l)ii~

bodie and hybrid-oma.

Quality control of veterin ry biological produ t .

E tabli hmeot 0f a r lion 1 disease diagno tic laboratory.

Fur animal breeding and m gement.
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5.8 Inland fisherie

5.9 Rabbits for meat produ tion.

S.10 Germplasm oil breeding, technology of fur animals like rabbit, mink and nutria.

6. Agricultural due.tion lind Tr.ill·
ing :

6.1

6.2

Work experience training for Indian agricultural scientists and teachers in French Institutions of higher agricuhural education and re')carch, National Superior Schools, special insritutes devoted to tropical and semi-tropical agricultural and the research departments and centres of INRA.

Work experience training of French tudents and scienti ·ts in Indian Agricultural Universitie and Agricultural Re earch In tit'utes,.

SHRI p. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
Sir, I w u Id Ii ke to know from the hon.
Minister whether any specific agreement has been made after signing the protocol, regarding the item included in the protocol or whether they are trying to make any such agreement?

THE MlNISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH):
Item are a II gi yen a nd they are n 1 he Tabl of the House. A copy of the protocol itself has be n supplied to you.
But further teps will be taken now after exchange of expert t am French team that vi. it India and the Indian te am that vi its Fran e-in the near future.
We have uggcstcd that orne Indian expert should go over to France or a Fren h team h uld come to India in September or October to indeolify specific, area in which different agreements can be jgned b~tween the French Agricultural Re earch Organisation and lIr Iodi n Coun j) • 0 f Agricultural
Research.

SHRI P . RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: My next question is whether our Government is going to learn from France with regard to the rural Dev~lopment or the French Government is going to learn from our G vernment ?

RAO B1RENDRA SINGH: Both can learn from each oth r.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
Sir, I would like to know [rom the hon.
Mini t r whether the reports are true tha t one of the areas of mutual ex hange of information i going to be the culti·

.lllOn of grapes and al 0 its fermentation, and whether the Government is pIa ning to have the public sect or enter into the production of wine?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Research programme can be taken up but the setting up of a joint venture for wine under the protocol or making wine under the public sector, is a different matter about wb il,;h l cannot reply. It depend upon the initiative coming frem thl! States or from public sector undertakings or from the Sta te Agro-lndll tries CorpOl ations or from the private industry.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
Sir. ven without wine the Government get drunk. what will happen jf wine is manufa tur d ?

MR. SPEAKER: Minus in to minus
J'Hskes plus.

AN. HON'BL MEMBER: They <lre power drunk.

SHRT EDUARDO ALE fRO : Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the question of cooperation bctwc '0 France and India in the field of agricul tural produce in thira countries like, f r instance, North Africa or some otller African countries, has been dis-
eu . ed between him and hi French counterpart and, secondly, how econo·
mic coop ration between our two countrie, particularly in the agricultural field that concern him, will be projected at the forthcomjng Festival of India in France next year?
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH; The p ~

sibilities for Indo-French co-ope :- ation and collaboration for activities in third world countries can also be explored under this Protocol. About the Fair, I am not in a position to ay t what level we hall be participating in it nd what will C(lme out of it .

Relief given to Andhra Pradesh for Floods in 1983

*105. SHRI G. NARSlMHA
REDDY: Will the Minister of AGRT-CULTURE be pleased to ta te :

(a) the total quantum of relief l iven to Andhra Pradesh for floods in 1983 and eJtdeoditure incurred;

(b) the time limit, if any, fixed for eJtpendi ture;

(c) the total land sand-casted and lot washed away during the last flood;

(d) the amount , if any, set apart for
,iving relief to the farmers, e pecially small farmers, for reclaiming such lands; and

(e) the number of hectarcs fer which relief was given ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) Ceilings of Central as i tance totallina Rs .
96.70 crores were sanctioned to the Government of Andhra Pradesh for floods and cyclone relief during the year 1983. According to avai lable information the State Government have incurred an exptenditure of Rs. 80.16 crore~ during the year 1983-84.

(b) Government of India had fixed the time limit upto 31.3.84 to incur the eJtpenditure for both these natural calamities.

(c) As per information furnish d by the State Government, 37,526 he tare
. f land wa s a nd casted.

(d) R. 155.00 lakhs was sanctioned a part of the ceiling of Central assistance to clear the and-ca t lands.
According to the State Governm nt, en~
tirc a i tance for clearing and cast lands has b en pent on the lands of mall and marginal farmer.

() On the basis of field visits and ebservatioJl made by the Central Teams and recommendations of the High
Level Committee on Reli f, Central
• istance was sanctioned for clearing
30,000 hectares of sand cast land.

HIU G. NARASIMHA REDDY:
In my first supplementary. I would like to limit myself to the answer given to parts (a) and (b) of the question.
Normally . whenever there is a drought Gf ftood, the Central Team goes and inspects the sight and decide the quantm of damage and the allots fund to the SOtate Government. The State Govern·
ment decides the quantm of damage in caeh distri t and allots funds to the di tricts. These funds are kept at the disposal of the district collector, who wiJi utilize the e fund, because he is the authority on the s pot to decide in which areas damages have taken place and who are the persons affected. This is a very important que tion to which I would like to draw the attention of the Speaker. In the present ca e, after the Central Team visited Andhra Pradesh twice, they aJJotted certain funds, which have been kept at the di posal of the State Government. Then the Andhra Pradesh Government met at the State capital and distributed funds to the different departments in the- districts and the departments in turn utilized the e fund for the normal Plan schemes.
Not a single paise wa kept at the disposal of the District ollector, which has been the normal pra tice for tHe last 35 year. . I the Government awafe of the fact that, as a re ult of thi prac~
tice of allotting funds at the Sta te level to the different department , which are u ing them for normal Ian activities, the aT as which have b en affected by flo d did not rec ive there du har ,1
Ir ·they are aware of it, what action
h ave they taken to correct thi ?

